
 Agenda

Page 1

Audit and Procurement Committee

Time and Date
3.30 pm on Monday, 14th December, 2015

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2015

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item(s) of 
business for the reasons shown in the report.

5. Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 13 - 14)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

6. 2015/16 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to September 2015)  
(Pages 15 - 34)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. City Council Investment Activity  (Pages 35 - 38)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report  (Pages 39 - 48)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

9. Half Yearly Fraud update 2015-16  (Pages 49 - 56)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

10. Capital Receipts & Property Transactions  (Pages 57 - 58)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Place

Public Document Pack



Page 2

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Private business

12. Procurement Progress Report  (Pages 59 - 70)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

13. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Friday, 4 December 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Lara Knight Tel: 024 7683 3237   Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors S Bains (Deputy Chair), J Blundell, L Harvard, T Sawdon, 
B Singh and T Skipper (Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.30 pm 

on Monday, 26 October 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor S Bains

Councillor L Harvard
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor B Singh

Employees (by Directorate):
Chief Executive’s C. Dear
Resources M Burn, P Jennings, L Knight, H Lynch, S Mangan, 

H Williamson

Apologies: Councillor J Blundell and T Skipper 

Public Business

23. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

24. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd August 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

With regard to Minute 17, headed “Review of the Effectiveness of the System of 
Internal Control 2014-15”, in particular Resolution 3, the Executive Director of 
Resources reported that a training plan for the Committee had been established 
for discussion with the Chair of the Committee.  However, as the Chair had been 
unavailable for some weeks due to ill health, the Committee requested that if the 
Chair remained unavailable for more than two weeks, the training plan be 
progressed.

25. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private report in Minute 35 
headed “Procurement Progress Report” on the grounds that the report 
involves the likely disclosure of information defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to the financial 
and business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the inf
[...]
oney well through effective procurement 
would be fundamental to achieving organisational success for the three authorities 
and supporting prosperity across the sub-region.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee support the 
proposed Sub-Regional Procurement Strategy 2015-2020.

34. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

Page 10



– 9 –

35. Procurement Progress Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the procurement and commissioning undertaken by the 
Council since the last report submitted to the meeting on 3rd August, 2015. Details 
of the latest positions in relation to individual matters were set out in an appendix 
attached to the report.

In considering the report, the Committee requested that additional information be 
provided into the level of savings identified in relation to the Health and Wellbeing 
Service and Supervised Child Contact.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee:

1. Note the current position in relation to the Commissioning and 
Procurement Services.

 
2. Do not intend to make recommendations to either the Cabinet Member 

for Strategic Finance and Resources, Cabinet or Council on any of the 
matters reported.

3. Do not require changes to the format in which the information is 
provided at this time.

36. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 5.15 pm)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Procurement Committee 

Work Programme 2015-16

3rd August 2015

Audit Findings Report 2014-15 (Grant Thornton)
Statement of Accounts 2014-15
Quarter One Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2015-16
Treasury M
[...]
e revenue forecast for 2015/16 is an overspend of £4.7m. This is a significant 
deterioration from the £1.0m projected at Quarter 1. At the same point in 2014/15 there was a 
projected underspend of £0.4m.

The overall revenue position incorporates a headline overspend of £7.7m within the People 
Directorate, the majority of which relates to Adult Social Care Community Purchasing budgets. 
These are offset to some degree by underspends within the corporate Asset Management 
Revenue Account. 

Capital spending is projected to be £118.4m for the year. This represents a net decrease of £7m 
on the £125.4m reported at the first quarter. The Programme comprises £4.4m approved net 
additions to the programme and £11.1m rescheduling of expenditure into 2016/17. 

Recommendations:
Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the forecast revenue overspend at Quarter 1 and the proposed actions to be taken 
by the Strategic Management Board set out in section 5.

2. Approve the revised capital estimated outturn position for the year of £118.4m 
incorporating: £4.4m net increase in spending relating to approved/technical changes 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

(Appendix 2), £11.1m net rescheduling of expenditure into 2016/17 (Appendix 4) and 
£0.3m net underspend (Appendix 5).

Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:

3. Consider whether there are any comments they wish to be passed to Cabinet

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Revenue Position: Detailed Directorate breakdown of forecast outturn position
Appendix 2  Capital Programme: Analysis of Budget/Technical Changes
Appendix 3 Capital Programme: Estimated Outturn 2015/16
Appendix 4 Capital Programme: Analysis of Rescheduling 
Appendix 5 Capital Programme: Analysis of Over/Under Spending
Appendix 6 Prudential Indicators

Background Papers
None

Other useful documents:
Budgetary Control 2015/16 file, location CRH 3

Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?
No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other cou
[...]
to 100% 66%

Investments Longer than 364 Days (Indicator 12), highlighting the risk that the 
authority faces from having investments tied up for this duration. £10m £0m

Page 34



 Briefing Note

To               Audit and Procurement Committee                                 Date  14th December 2015

Subject      City Council Investment Activity

1 Background and Purpose of the Note
This note provides an update on the Council’s Treasury Management activity.

2 Treasury Management Activity
2.1 Appendix 1 in this report shows the Council’s Lending List – a list of those banking and 

government institutions that the Council’s Investment Strategy allows us to invest cash 
balances with. Appendix 2 shows the most recent list of investments that the Council holds.

2.2 The current lending list is maintained in line with advice provided by our Treasury 
Management advisors (Arlingclose) which bases its judgement on information from credit 
rating agencies.

2.3 Since the last report in August, there has been a change to the term limits on the lending list. 
This is due to improvements in the global economic situation and the receding threat of 
another Eurozone crisis. In summary, 3 new counterparties have been added to the lending 
list with a term limit of 35 days, Deutsche Bank, National Westminster Bank & Royal Bank of 
Scotland and several counterparties have had their term limit increased to 6 or 13 months. 
Full details can be seen in the lending list in Appendix 1.

2.4 The total level of investment balances held by the Council stood at £142.1m as at 20th 
November 2015 compared with £113.6m as at 21st November 2014 and £150.7m reported to 
Audit and Procurement Committee as at 17/07/2015. The breakdown of these balances is 
shown below.

21/11/2014
£m

17/07/2015 
£m

20/11/2015
£m

Bank Deposits 62.4 80.9 64.3

Local Authority Deposits 15.5 0.0 0.0

Money Market Funds 19.8 24.3 19.1

Long Term Investments 15.9 23.7 28.7

Corporate Bonds 0.0 21.8 30.0

Total 1
[...]
 our money with other organisations to make 
investments on our behalf. The rate of interest is higher on these tends to fluctuate more & as 
such need to be viewed as long term investments in order to smooth out peaks & troughs, even 
though the Council can withdraw from these accounts with only a week’s notice if required.

Page 38



                1

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive summary:

The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Procurement Committee with an update on 
the progress made in implementing internal audit recommendations since the last update in 
December 2014. 

Recommendations:

Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:

1. Note the current procedure for following up audit recommendations and to consider whether it 
believes that improvements are required to the current process.

2. Note the progress made in implementing audit recommendations and confirm its satisfaction 
with progress made and the proposed action by the Chief Internal Auditor for audits where 
actions remain outstanding.

 Public report

Report to

Audit and Procurement Committee 14th December 2015 

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance & Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director approving submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
City Wide

Title:
Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix One - Results of Formal Follow up Exercise
Appendix Two - Results of Self-Assessment Follow up Exercise 

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?

No other scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee

Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 40



3

Report title:
Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requires that “the Chief Audit Executive (i.e. 
Chief Internal Auditor) must establish a follow up process to monitor and ensure that 
management actions have been effectively implemented or that senior management have 
accepted the risk of not taking action”. 

1.2 The report summarises the results of this work and is presented in order for the Audit and 
Procurement Committee to discharge its responsibility, as reflected in its terms of reference 
“to consider a report from the Head of Internal Audit regarding recommendations contained 
in Internal Audit reports that have not been implemented within agreed timescales”. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Follow Up Procedure – Given the number of audits that the Internal Audit Service 
completes every year, it is critical that it has a robust procedure in place for ensuring that it 
obtains appropriate assurance that audit recommendations have been implemented, but 
does so in a way that allows the Service to respond to new risks facing the Council. Where 
appropriate, Internal Audit defines within its audit reports the follow up process to those 
responsible for the system / area under review and a date is agreed of when this will take 
place.

 
Currently, there are three key considerations that will determine the follow up procedure 
adopted, namely:

1) Whether the area audited is of such significance that it is subject to an annual review.

2) The level of assurance provided in the audit report.

3) A 'catch all' process for those reviews where neither of the points above apply, but a 
follow up review is necessary.

2.2 These considerations are expanded upon below.

 Annual Audits: These audits are generally included in the Audit Plan on an annual 
basis because of the nature of the systems, and the fact they are corporate wide and 
have been identified as key in delivering the Council's objectives (e.g. financial 
systems, corporate risks). 

 Level of Assurance: Any audit which receives 'no' or 'limited' assurance is subject to 
a follow up review to assess improvements based on a timing agreed between 
Internal Audit and relevant management. In either of these circumstances, a formal 
follow up review will take place which involves Internal Audit assessing progress 
through audit testing to ensure that agreed actions have been implemented and are 
working effectively.

 Catch All Process: For all other audits, a process exists which is based on a self-
assessment by relevant managers. This involves Internal Audit asking managers for 
an update on the action taken to implement audit recommendations. The response 
provided by managers is not subject to any independent validation by Internal Audit. 

Page 41



4

2.3 Overall, we still believe that the procedure achieves the right balance between ensuring 
action is taken in response to risks identified by Internal Audit and allowing the Service to 
focus on identification of new risks. This is particularly important given the reductions in the 
size of the audit team over the last few years.

2.4 Results - The results of the latest follow up exercise are attached at Appendix One and 
Two and are summarised in the graph below. 

Of the 223 actions followed up, 88% have been implemented based on both the formal and 
self-assessment follow up method. When this is analysed by follow up method the results 
are:

 Formal follow up method – 63% implementation rate. 

 Self-assessment follow up method – 95% implementation rate. 

Whilst there is a clear difference in results between the follow up methods, this is due, in 
our opinion, to one of the following reasons:

 In terms of a formal follow up review, the audit process is rigorous, consisting of an 
assessment of the implementation of the action and the outcome achieved.

 Given that a majority of school audits are followed up through the self-assessment 
process, the actions identified in such reports are likely to be straightforward,
[...]
both numbers and value. 

1.2 This report documents the Council’s response to fraud during 2015-16 to date, and is 
presented to the Audit and Procurement Committee in order to discharge its responsibility, 
as reflected in its terms of reference 'to monitor Council policies on whistle blowing and the 
fraud and corruption strategy'. 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Internal Audit Service is responsible for leading on the Council’s response to the risk of 
fraud. The work of the team has focused on four main areas during 2015-16, namely:

 Council Tax
 

 National Fraud Initiative
 

 Referrals and Investigations considered through the Council’s Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy

 
 Proactive Work

 
A summary of the key activity that has taken place during 2015-16 is detailed below.

2.2 Council Tax – When the Benefit Fraud Team moved to the Department for Work and 
Pensions in February 2015, the Council created two posts to respond to the risk of fraud 
and error in council tax. Work undertaken in this area includes:

 Reviewing Council Tax Exemptions – This has been the main area of focus to date. 
This reflects our view is that there is an inherent risk of fraud / error in this area as the 
Council is reliant on the customer to report any changes in circumstances which 
would affect their entitlement to an exemption. Based on a report obtained in March 
2015, 7,204 council tax accounts existed where an exemption was currently in place. 
The vast majority of these (5,493) are student exemptions and these will be the 
subject of a separate review given the numbers involved. To date we have reviewed 
six exemption types covering 796 exemptions which has resulted in the following:  

 90 exemptions have been removed from customers’ accounts.

 Revised bills have been issued amounting to approximately £113,000.

 £56,000 of this money has been paid to the Council.

Page 51



4

A number of exemption types have still to be reviewed and it is anti
[...]
he six investigations relate to attendance at 
work concerns and the other was in respect of theft of money. Four of these investigations 
are still on-going, whilst in the other two cases, one officer left their post during the 
disciplinary process and in the other case, the allegation was found not to have been 
substantiated. 

2.4 Proactive work – The Council’s response to fraud also includes an element of proactive 
work to ensure that all key fraud risks are considered. Whilst the plan is to undertake 
further proactive work in the second half of 2015-16, work undertaken to date in this area 
has included:

 Updating the Council’s fraud risk assessment to reflect changes in the way the 
Council works and the impact of this on the Council’s exposure to the risk of fraud. 

 We are currently participating in a procurement pilot in conjunction with the Home 
Office and West Midlands Police. This involves data matching information between 
the Council and the Police aimed at detecting fraud / crime in the public sector. This 
work is currently on-going and further updates will be provided to the Audit and 
Procurement Committee in the coming months. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 None

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

4.1 There is no implementation timetable as this is a monitoring report.

5. Comments from the Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial Implications

All fraud has a detrimental financial impact on the Council. In cases where fraud is 
identified, recovery action is taken to minimise the impact that such instances cause. This 
also includes action, where appropriate, to make improvements to the financial 
administration arrangements within the Council as a result of frauds identified.

Page 53



6

5.2 Legal implications

All fraud work is conducted in line with the requirements of the Data Protection Act. Where 
appropriate, cases are referred to the police for consideration of criminal proceedings. 

5.3 Human Res
[...]
posals greater than £1m but less than £2.5m – Approved by Cabinet 
 Disposals greater than £2.5m – Approved by Council

Any disposal at less than best consideration has to be justified and be the subject of a 
formal report for approval.

A Certificate of Value signed by a qualified valuation surveyor accompanies an instruction 
to Legal Services to complete a disposal to certify that the agreed terms are appropriate.

Richard Moon
Development Services 
Place Directorate 
Tel: 02476 832350

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Work Programme 2015/16
	6 2015/16 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to September 2015)
	7 City Council Investment Activity
	8 Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report
	9 Half Yearly Fraud update 2015-16
	10 Capital Receipts & Property Transactions
	12 Procurement Progress Report
	Procurement and Commissioning Progress Report - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.30 pm 

on Monday, 14 December 2015

Present:

Committee Members: Councillor Bains (Chair)
Councillor Blundell
Councillor Harvard
Councillor Sawdon
Councillor Singh

Employees (by Directorate):

Resources: M Burn, P Jennings, L Knight, S Mangan

Apologies: Councillor Skipper

Public Business

37. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2015 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

Further to Minute 24, in the absence of the Chair, the Committee agreed to 
progress with the training programme and requested that arrangements be made 
for a training session to be held during late January 2016.

With regard to Minute 29, the Committee were provided with additional information 
before the meeting in respect of income for the Performing Arts Service.  Members 
sought clarification on aspects of the information received and this was provided.

39. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private report in Minute 47 
headed “Procurement Progress Report” on the grounds that the report 
involves the likely disclosure of information defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to the financial 
and business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.



– 2 –

40. Work Programme 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
set out the work programme for the Committee for the coming year.

The Committee agreed that the item on the Risk Register Update be scheduled for 
April 2016.

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved and updated as indicated.

41. 2015/16 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to September 2015) 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
provided a forecast outturn position for revenue and capital expenditure and the 
Council’s treasury management activity as at the end of September 2015.

The headline revenue forecast for 2015/16 was an overspend of £4.7m.  This was 
a significant deterioration from the £1m projected at Quarter 1 and it was noted 
that at the same point in 2014/15 there was a projected underspend of £0.4m.

The overall revenue position incorporated an overspend of £7.7m within the 
People Directorate, the majority of which related to Adult Social Care Community 
Purchasing budgets.  These were offset to some degree by underspends within 
the corporate Asset Management Revenue Account.  Members indicated that they 
were aware that there had recently been some court cases in relation to the Care 
Act which had impacted on the position of Adult Social Care and agreed to forward 
information to officers for consideration.

The Committee noted that the projected capital spending was projected to be 
£118.4m for the year, which represented a decrease of £7m on the £125.4m 
reported at the first quarter.  The Programme comprised £4.4m approved net 
additions to the programme and £11m rescheduled expenditure into 2016/17.

Section 5 of the report submitted also set out proposed actions by the Strategic 
Management Board to address the budgetary position for both the revenue and 
capital positions.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the financial 
position.

42. City Council Investment Activity 

The Committee considered a briefing note from the Executive Director of 
Resources which detailed the latest information in respect of the Council's treasury 
management activity.

The Committee noted the sums of money that the Council currently had invested 
with various lenders and that the current lending list was maintained in line with 
advice provided by the Council’s Treasury Management advisors (Arlingclose), 
which based its judgements on information from credit rating agencies.



– 3 –

The Committee also noted that there had been a change to the term limits on the 
lending list due to improvements in the global economic situation and the receding 
threat of another Eurozone crisis.  In summary, 3 new counterparties had been 
added to the lending list with a term limit of 35 days, Deutsche Bank, National 
Westminster Bank & Royal Bank of Scotland and several counterparties had their 
term limit increased to 6 or 13 months. Full details were provided in Appendix 1.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the latest 
position in relation to the Council's treasury management activity.

43. Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
provided an update on the progress made in implementing internal audit 
recommendations since the last update in December 2014.

Given the number of audits that the Internal Audit Service complete every year, it 
was critical that a robust procedure was in place to ensure that it obtained 
appropriate assurance that audit recommendations had been implemented, but in 
a way that allows the Service to respond to new risks facing the Council.  Where 
appropriate, Internal Audit defines within its audit reports the follow up process to 
those responsible for the system / area under review, along with an agreed date of 
when this would take place.

There were currently three considerations that determined the follow procedure 
adopted and these were set out within the report submitted and, in summary, were 
whether the area audited was of such significance that it was subject to an annual 
review; the level of assurance provided in the audit; and a ‘catch all’ process for 
those reviews where neither of the other criteria applied but a follow up review was 
necessary.  Overall, it was believed that the procedures achieved the right balance 
between ensuring action was taken in response to risks identified and allowing the 
service to focus on identification of new risks.  The Committee noted that this was 
of particular importance given the reduction in the size of the Audit Team over the 
last few years.

The report and appendices set out the results from the latest follow up exercise 
and, of the 223 actions followed up, 88% had been implemented based on the 
formal and self-assessment follow up method.  When analysed by follow up 
method there was a 63% implementation rate for the formal follow up method and 
a 95% implementation rate for the self-assessment method.

The Committee noted that, whilst there was a clear difference in results between 
the follow up methods, this was likely to be due to one of the following reasons:

 The audit process for the formal follow review was rigorous, consisting 
of an assessment of the implementation of the action and the outcome 
achieved.

 The majority of schools audits were followed up through the self-
assessment process as the actions identified in such reports were likely 
to be straightforward, not time consuming to implement, and tended to 
focus on compliance rather than control issues.



– 4 –

After the follow up had been completed, the results were collated within Internal 
Audit and if progress was not consistent with expectations, audit management 
would determine the next course of action based on the reasons for the lack of 
progress.  The report identified the various courses of action available and the 
appendices to the report highlighted the proposed actions for audits where 
recommendations remained outstanding.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee note:

1. The current procedure for following up audit recommendations.

2. The progress made in implementing audit recommendations and 
confirmed their satisfaction with the proposed action by the Chief 
Internal Auditor for audits where actions remain outstanding.

44. Half Yearly Fraud update 2015-16 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
provided a summary of the Council’s anti-fraud activity during the financial year 
2015/16 to date.

The Internal Audit Service was responsible for leading on the Council’s response 
to the risk of fraud and during 2015/16 the work of the team had focussed on the 
four main areas of Council Tax; National Fraud Initiative; Referrals and 
Investigations considered through the Council’s Fraud and Corruption Strategy; 
and Proactive Work.  The report submitted provided a summary of the work 
undertaken within each of these areas.

In relation to Council Tax, the Committee noted that when the Benefit Fraud Team 
moved to the Department for Workforce and Pensions in February 2015, the 
Council created two posts to respond to the risk of fraud and error in Council Tax.  
Work undertaken including reviewing Council Tax Exemptions; proactive work in 
respect of the Council Tax Support Project; and Council Tax Referrals.  This had 
resulted in 90 exemptions being removed from accounts and revised bills issued 
amounting to approximately £133,000.  It was noted that £56,000 of this money 
had since been paid to the Council.

The Committee asked for clarification in respect of the Council Tax Exemptions 
and, in particular, how they related to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HiMOs).  
The Chief Internal Auditor undertook to provide members of the Committee with a 
note to explain the various exemptions, whether they were statutory or 
discretionary and, whether they were time limited.

The National Fraud Initiative exercise was led by the Cabinet Office and matched 
electronic data between bodies.  Since the last update in August 2015, work had 
focussed on Single Person Discounts, Raising 18’s and Direct Payments.  Whilst 
work was ongoing with the Direct Payment matches, 13 Single Person Discounts 
were removed with overpayments of £13,000 identified and 16 Rising 18’s 
discounts were removed, totalling £4,000.  



– 5 –

With regard to Referrals and Investigations, the Committee noted that 11 referrals 
had been received to date, 3 coming from Whistle blowers and 8 from managers.  
4 referrals had led to full investigations and 4 were ongoing.  In relation to Whistle 
blowers, the Committee were advised that the number of referrals received 
through this mechanism was substantially lower than in previous years and that a 
review of the current arrangements was being planned with HR and legal.

The Council’s response to fraud also included an element of proactive work to 
ensure that all key fraud risks were considered.  Whilst the plan was to undertake 
further proactive work in the second half of 2015/16, work undertaken to date had 
included updating the Council’s fraud risk assessment; and participating in a 
procurement pilot in conjunction with the Home Office and West Midlands Police.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the anti-fraud 
activity undertaken during the first half of the financial year 2015/16.

45. Capital Receipts & Property Transactions 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of Place, 
which provided an update regarding the realisation of capital receipts from the 
disposal of Council assets and provided the strategy employed for the selection 
and disposal of these assets.

The note identified how properties were identified for disposal and how these 
properties were then marketed for sale.  The Committee noted that the method of 
disposal was selected on a case by case basis and in such a way as to ensure 
that the Council received best consideration.

The note further set out the approval process, including the levels of delegation for 
officers and through the political management arrangements and indicated that a 
Certificate of Value signed by a qualified valuation surveyor accompanied an 
instruction to Legal Services to complete a disposal to certify that the agreed terms 
were appropriate.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the position in 
relation to Capital Receipts and Property Transaction.

46. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

47. Procurement Progress Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the procurement and commissioning undertaken by the 
Council since the last report submitted to the meeting on 26th October 2015. 
Details of the latest positions in relation to individual matters were set out in an 
appendix attached to the report.



– 6 –

In considering the report, the Committee discussed the information provided within 
the report and the way in which it was presented and indicated that it was often 
difficult to understand.  The Head of Procurement and Commissioning undertook 
to review the information to ensure that it was appropriate and understandable and 
return to the next meeting of the Committee with and alternative presentation for 
consideration. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee:

1. Note the current position in relation to the Commissioning and 
Procurement Services.

 
2. Do not intend to make recommendations to either the Cabinet Member 

for Strategic Finance and Resources, Cabinet or Council on any of the 
matters reported.

3. Request that an alternative presentation of the report be prepared for 
the next meeting.

48. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 4.40 pm)


